
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2009
STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO. \ S33
A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
FORTY-SEVENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall

2 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are

3 hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

4 Hawaii for fiscal year 2009-2010.

5 1. To be expended by the department of education:

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

A.

B.

Hauula elementary school, Oahu

Design and construction of faculty

parking facility, new drainage

system and flood control measures,

and retrofit buildings for solar

paneling.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Kaaawa elementary school, Oahu

Design and construction of paved

parking lot, eight-classroom

$

$

50,000

100,000

150,000
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2

3
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building, wastewater septic

system, and administrative,

library, and cafeteria complex.

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

C.

D.

E.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Kahaluu elementary school, Oahu

Design and construction of parking

lot and upgrade to school

electrical system.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Ahuimanu elementary school, Oahu

Renovations and improvements to

roof of school buildings and

construction of new multi-purpose

gymnasium.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Laie elementary school, Oahu

$

$

$

$

$

$

340,000

3,400,000

3,740,000

50,000

480,000

530,000

510,000

2,400,000

2,910,000
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Design and construction of paved

parking lot.

3

4

5

Design

Construction

Total funding

$

$

42,000

420,000

440,000

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

2. To be expended by the department of transportation:

Kahekili and Kamehameha highways, Oahu

Design and construction multi-use

paths along Kahekili highway from

the intersection with Kamehameha

highway to the intersection with

Haiku road, and along Kamehameha

highway from the intersection with

Waihee road to the intersection

with Kahekili highway.

16

17

18

Design

Construction

Total funding

$

$

100,000

1,250,000

1,350,000

19

20

21

3. To be expended by the department of land and natural

resources:

Heeia state park, Oahu
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4

5
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Renovations and improvements to

main roof, structural beams, and

lanai roof of main hall building

to correct long term termite

damage and provide termite

treatment of structure.

7

8

9

Design

Construction

Total funding

$

$

10,000

140,000

150,000

10 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective

11 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

12 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

13

14

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2009.

INTRODUCED BY:

JAN 2 8 2009
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H.B. NO. ,,!:»~~

Report Title:
C1Pi 47th Representative District

Description:
Authorizes capital improvement projects to benefit the 47th
representative district.
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