H.B. NO. 1533

1

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FORTY-SEVENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much the	ereof	as shall
2	be sufficient to finance the projects listed in the	is Act	, are
3	hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of	the S	tate of
4	Hawaii for fiscal year 2009-2010.		
5	1. To be expended by the department of education	:	
6	A. Hauula elementary school, Oahu		
7	Design and construction of faculty		
8	parking facility, new drainage		
9	system and flood control measures,		
10	and retrofit buildings for solar		
11	paneling.		
12	Design	\$	50,000
13	Construction		100,000
14	Total funding	\$	150,000
15	B. Kaaawa elementary school, Oahu		
16	Design and construction of paved		
17	parking lot, eight-classroom		



H.B. NO. 1533

2

1		building, wastewater septic	
2		system, and administrative,	
3		library, and cafeteria complex.	
4		Design	\$ 340,000
5		Construction	3,400,000
6		Total funding	\$ 3,740,000
7	C.	Kahaluu elementary school, Oahu	
8		Design and construction of parking	
9		lot and upgrade to school	
10		electrical system.	
11		Design	\$ 50,000
12		Construction	480,000
13		Total funding	\$ 530,000
14	D.	Ahuimanu elementary school, Oahu	
15		Renovations and improvements to	
16		roof of school buildings and	
17		construction of new multi-purpose	
18		gymnasium.	
19		Design	\$ 510,000
20		Construction	2,400,000
21		Total funding	\$ 2,910,000
22	Е.	Laie elementary school, Oahu	



Page 3

H.B. NO. 1533

3

1	Design and construction of paved		
2	parking lot.		
3	Design	\$	42,000
4	Construction		420,000
5	Total funding	\$	440,000
6	2. To be expended by the department of transporta	ation	.:
7	Kahekili and Kamehameha highways, Oahu		
8	Design and construction multi-use		
9	paths along Kahekili highway from		
10	the intersection with Kamehameha		
11	highway to the intersection with		
12	Haiku road, and along Kamehameha		
13	highway from the intersection with		
14	Waihee road to the intersection		
15	with Kahekili highway.		
16	Design	\$	100,000
17	Construction		1,250,000
18	Total funding	\$	1,350,000
19	3. To be expended by the department of land and r	ıatur	al
20	resources:		

21 Heeia state park, Oahu



H.B. NO. 1533

1	Renovations and improvements to	
2	main roof, structural beams, and	
3	lanai roof of main hall building	
4	to correct long term termite	
5	damage and provide termite	
6	treatment of structure.	
7	Design \$ 10,00	0
8	Construction 140,00	0
9	Total funding \$ 150,00	0
10	SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective	
11	capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the	
12	designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.	
13	SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2009.	
14	INTRODUCED BY: Jessica Wook	r

JAN 2 8 2009

4



Report Title:

CIP; 47th Representative District

Description:

Authorizes capital improvement projects to benefit the 47th representative district.

